

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

G186]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 30th DECEMBER

[2002

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

SUSPENSION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Bill Skate, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Section 31 of the *Public Services* (Management) Act 1995, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council given after:—

- (a) consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby suspend the appointment of Peter Tsiamalili as Secretary for the Department of Personnel Management with effect on and from 23rd December, 2002; and
- (b) receiving a recommendation from the Minister for Public Service, hereby appoint Camillus Midire to be Acting Secretary for Department of Personnel Management until further notice,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette. Dated this 30th day of December, 2002.

BILL SKATE, Acting Governor-General.

National Housing Corporation Act 1990

SUSPENSION OF MANAGING DIRECTOR AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING CORPORATION BOARD

I. Bill Skate, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 17 and 18 of the National Housing Corporation Act 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—

- (a) suspend the appointment of Benedict Mick as Managing Director of the National Housing Corporation; and
- (b) appoint Walter Kapty as Acting Managing Director of the National Housing Corporation until further notice,

with effect on and from 5th November, 2002.

Dated this 30th day of December, 2002.

BILL SKATE, Acting Governor-General.

National Youth Commission Act 1999

SUSPENSION OF COMMISSIONER AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF NATIONAL YOUTH SERVICE

- I, Bill Skate, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 57 of the National Youth Commission Act 1999 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:
 - suspend the appointment of Bruno Kakalave as Commissioner of the National Youth Service; and (a)
 - appoint Robert Titi as Acting Commissioner of the National Youth Service until further notice, with effect on and from 31st October, 2002.

Dated this 30th day of December, 2002.

BILL SKAT Acting Governor-General

Police Act 1998

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

I, Bill Skate. Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 47 of the Police Act 1998 and a other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereb appoint Gari Baki to the rank of Deputy Commissioner of Police for a term of three years with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 30th day of December, 2002.

BILL SKATE, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—578.

